Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn:   Control Desk
Deputy Director
Mail Stop T8-F5
Washington, DC  20555-0001
Subject:  Gunnison, Colorado, Processing Site 2018 Verification Monitoring Report for

(D) Dissolved (for dissolved or filtered metal concentrations)
(N) Organic (or other) constituents for which neither total nor dissolved is applicable
Type Codes:
F-Field Sample    R-Replicate       FR-Field Sample with Replicates
D-Duplicate         N-Not Known    S-Split Sample
Page 4
GENERAL WATER QUALITY DATA BY PARAMETER (EQuIS205) FOR SITE GUN01,  Gunnison Processing Site
REPORT DATE:  10/4/2018 4:21:15 PM
Attachment 2, Page 4
Attachment 3
Surface Water Quality Data by Parameter
This page intentionally left blank
PARAMETER LOCATION
CODE
SAMPLE
DATE
SAMPLE
TYPE
RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA
QA DETECT.
LIMIT
UNCERTAINTY
Manganese
Manganese 0248 4/17/2018 (T)F 0.119 mg/L # 0.0001     -
Manganese 0250 4/18/2018 (T)F 0.0218 mg/L # 0.0001     -
Manganese 0251 4/16/2018 (T)F 0.0244 mg/L # 0.0001     -
Manganese 0777 4/18/2018 (T)F 0.193 mg/L # 0.0001     -
Manganese 0780 4/17/2018 (T)F 0.0249 mg/L # 0.0001     -
Manganese 0795 4/18/2018 (T)F 0.0292 mg/L # 0.0001     -
Oxidation Reduction Potential
Oxidation
Reduction Potential
0248 4/17/2018 (N)F 132 mV # -     -
Oxidation
Reduction Potential
0250 4/18/2018 (N)F 68.2 mV # -     -
Oxidation
Reduction Potential
0251 4/16/2018 (N)F 108 mV # -     -
Oxidation
Reduction Potential
0777 4/18/2018 (N)F 94 mV # -     -
Oxidation
Reduction Potential
0780 4/17/2018 (N)F 76.3 mV # -     -
Oxidation
Reduction Potential
0795 4/18/2018 (N)F 90.3 mV # -     -
pH
pH 0248 4/17/2018 (N)F 8.28 s.u. # -     -
pH 0250 4/18/2018 (N)F 8.46 s.u. # -     -
pH 0251 4/16/2018 (N)F 8.86 s.u. # -     -
pH 0777 4/18/2018 (N)F 8.35 s.u. # -     -
pH 0780 4/17/2018 (N)F 8.42 s.u. # -     -
pH 0795 4/18/2018 (N)F 8.5 s.u. # -     -
Specific Conductance
Specific
Conductance
0248 4/17/2018 (N)F 314 umhos/cm # -     -
Specific
Conductance
0250 4/18/2018 (N)F 217 umhos/cm # -     -
Specific
Conductance
0251 4/16/2018 (N)F 233 umhos/cm # -     -
Specific
Conductance
0777 4/18/2018 (N)F 308 umhos/cm # -     -
Specific
Conductance
0780 4/17/2018 (N)F 578 umhos/cm # -     -
Specific

(D) Dissolved (for dissolved or filtered metal concentrations)
(N) Organic (or other) constituents for which neither total nor dissolved is applicable
Type Codes:
F-Field Sample    R-Replicate       FR-Field Sample with Replicates
D-Duplicate         N-Not Known    S-Split Sample
Page 11
GENERAL WATER QUALITY DATA BY PARAMETER (EQuIS205) FOR SITE GUN01,  Gunnison Processing Site
REPORT DATE:  10/4/2018 4:15:13 PM
Attachment 4, Page 11
This page intentionally left blank
Attachment 5
Water Level Data
This page intentionally left blank
LOCATION CODE MEASUREMENT
________________
DATE/TIME
TOP OF CASING
ELEVATION
(FT)
DEPTH FROM TOP
OF CASING
(FT)
WATER
ELEVATION
(FT)
WATER
LEVEL
FLAG
0002 2018-04-18 08:20:00 7646.75 6.36 7640.39
0005 2018-04-17 15:30:00 7644.66 6.22 7638.44
0006 2018-04-16 16:45:00 7647.23 11.45 7635.78
0012R 2018-04-17 14:10:00 7645.95 12.2 7633.75
0013 2018-04-17 13:17:00 7643.75 10.49 7633.26
0062 2018-04-17 08:20:00 7630.61 5.18 7625.43
0063 2018-04-17 07:55:00 7630.34 6.59 7623.75
0064 2018-04-17 09:15:00 7620.76 5.84 7614.92
0065 2018-04-18 13:44:00 7610.27 2.1 7608.17
0066 2018-04-18 12:48:00 7606.22 2.55 7603.67
0102 2018-04-18 08:40:00 7647.3 6.9 7640.4
0105 2018-04-17 15:45:00 7646.11 8.45 7637.66
0106 2018-04-16 17:20:00 7647.22 11.52 7635.7
0112 2018-04-17 14:46:00 7645.74 12.49 7633.25
0113 2018-04-17 12:55:00 7643.83 10.82 7633.01
0125 2018-04-17 10:30:00 7633.52 2.92 7630.6
0126 2018-04-17 10:10:00 7634.14 4.89 7629.25
0127 2018-04-17 09:50:00 7634.64 6.2 7628.44
0135 2018-04-16 15:25:00 7627.03 3.46 7623.57
0136 2018-04-16 15:50:00 7626.24 2.57 7623.67
0160 2018-04-18 11:41:00 7604.39 5.7 7598.69
0161 2018-04-18 11:48:00 7605.63 7.12 7598.51
0181 2018-04-16 14:40:00 7616.38 2.43 7613.95
0183 2018-04-16 14:35:00 7616.27 4 7612.27
0186 2018-04-17 14:19:00 7627.21 5.42 7621.79
0187 2018-04-17 16:55:00 7625.91 4.7 7621.21
0188 2018-04-18 10:15:00 7613.65 6.13 7607.52
0189 2018-04-18 10:20:00 7613.56 6.41 7607.15
B BACKGROUND C CROSS GRADIENT D DOWN GRADIENT
F OFF-SITE N UNKNOWN O ON-SITE
U UPGRADIENT
FLOW CODES:
B Water level is below the
top of the pump
D DryWATER LEVEL FLAGS:
Page 1
STATIC WATER LEVELS (EQuIS700) FOR SITE GUN01,  Gunnison Processing Site
REPORT DATE:  9/20/2018 10:43:14 AM
Attachment 5, Page 1
E Water elevation may not
be comparable to other
water elevations at this
site
F Flowing
I Inaccessible